1010-12501

## South Dakota One Call Notification Board Compliance Document Compliance with Notification OC24-014 (Dated 09/23/2024)

Incident Date: May 9, 2024 Notification Number: OC24-014 City of Crooks Contact: Jason Penning, Public Works

## **Discussion Overview:**

On October 16, 2024, a discussion was held between Jerry Leisinger of Bubba's Digging Inc. and Jason Penning, City Administrator for the City of Crooks, South Dakota, in compliance with the requirements of the South Dakota One Call Notification Board's Notification OC24-014. This notification pertains to an incident that occurred on May 9, 2024.

# **Background:**

- Multiple phone messages were left in an attempt to reach and set up a meeting with Ginny Beck, who was previously employed by the City of Crooks, as part of the requirement for addressing the incident.
- Upon speaking with Jason Penning who returned Jerry's messages, it was confirmed that Ginny Beck is no longer employed with the City of Crooks. Her last day of employment was July 2024, and the position she held remains vacant as of the date of this discussion.

## **Details of the Meeting:**

- Date of Meeting: October 16, 2024
- Attendees:
  - Jerry Leisinger Bubba's Digging Inc.
  - o Jason Penning Public Works, City of Crooks
- Discussion Summary:
  - During the meeting, the incident that occurred on May 9, 2024, was discussed in detail with Jason Penning.
  - Jason confirmed that the City of Crooks had no outstanding concerns or questions related to the incident.
  - Jason indicated that with Ginny Beck's departure from the city on July 2024, there is no further need for involvement from the City's side regarding the matter.



## **Conclusion:**

- The City of Crooks, represented by Jason Penning, has no further questions or concerns regarding the incident.
- This document serves as a formal record of the discussion held with Jason Penning and compliance with the South Dakota One Call Notification Board OC24-014.

#### **Contact Information for City of Crooks:**

Jason Penning City of Crooks 701 S West Ave / PO Box 785 Crooks, SD 57020 Tel: 605-543-5238 Fax: 605-543-6438 www.crookssd.org

#### **Prepared By:**

Kristi Leisinger Bubba's Digging Inc.

Date: 10/16/2024